
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Council 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 
2011 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To all Members of the Council 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 31 August 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White, Head of 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Prayers 
 
To be said by Father Philip Blandford 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  1 - 10 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2011 (attached)  
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest   

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Council  
 

 

4 Mayor's Announcements  

5 Report of the Head of Democratic Services 11 - 12 

6 Hillingdon Local Development Framework: Pre-Submission Draft Core 
Strategy  

13 - 574 

 To consider a recommendation from Cabinet for submission of the draft Core 
Strategy to the Secretary of State.   
 

 

7 Hillingdon Children and Families Trust Plan 2011-14  575 - 598 

 To consider a recommendation from Cabinet for the adoption of the Plan 
(attached)  
 

 

8 Members' Questions  599 - 600 

 To take questions submitted by Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 11  
 

 

9 Motions  601 - 602 

 To consider Motions submitted by Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 12  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
COUNCIL 
 
7 July 2011 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High 
Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
Councillor Mary O'Connor (Mayor) 

Councillor Michael Markham (Deputy Mayor) 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: David Allam 

Lynne Allen 
Bruce Baker 
Tim Barker 
Richard Barnes 
Josephine Barrett 
David Benson (in part) 
Jonathan Bianco 
Lindsay Bliss 
Sukhpal Brar (in part) 
Wayne Bridges 
Mike Bull 
Keith Burrows 
Paul Buttivant 
George Cooper 
Judith Cooper 
Philip Corthorne 
Brian Crowe 
Peter Curling 
Catherine Dann 
 

Janet Duncan 
Beulah East 
Neil Fyfe 
Janet Gardner 
Sid Garg (in part) 
Roshan Ghei 
Dominic Gilham 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
John Hensley 
Henry Higgins 
Patricia Jackson 
Phoday Jarjussey 
Alan Kauffman 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Mo Khursheed 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Eddie Lavery 
 

Richard Lewis 
John Major 
Carol Melvin 
Douglas Mills 
Richard Mills 
John Morgan 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
David Payne 
Ray Puddifoot 
Andrew Retter 
John Riley 
David Routledge 
Avtar Sandhu 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
David Simmonds 
Brian Stead 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFICERS PRESENT: Hugh Dunnachie, Fran Beasley, Jean Palmer, Neil Stubbings, 
Raj Alagh, Lloyd White, Mark Braddock and Nikki Stubbs 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dhillon, Jenkins, MacDonald 
and Sansarpuri. 
 

15. MINUTES  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 February 2011 and 12 
May 2011 be agreed as correct records. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Those present were advised that, with regard to the petition being debated at the 
Council meeting (Agenda Item 5), Planning Committee Members would not need to 
declare an interest on the item as it was not a planning matter.  However, should the 
discussion expand to include planning issues, these Members would need to have 
regard to the issue of pre-determination.  Councillor Duncan indicated that, as she 
was a Member of the Central and South Planning Committee, she would leave the 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  
room during the consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor D Mills declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9.5 – 
Motion from Councillor Riley, as the proposed HS2 route was in close proximity to his 
property, and left the room during the consideration thereof.   
 
Councillor R Mills declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9.5 – 
Motion from Councillor Riley, as he had an interest in a property that would be 
affected by the proposed HS2 route, and left the room during the consideration 
thereof.   
 
Councillor Jarjussey declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9.4 – Motion from 
Councillor Major, as he was on the CNWL Board, and stayed in the room during the 
consideration thereof. 
 

17. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was with sadness that the Mayor advised those present that Mr Michael Craxton 
had passed away.  Mr Craxton was a former Mayor and had been a Ward Councillor 
in Belmore Ward between 1971 and 1978 and in Charville Ward from 1986 to 2002.  
Former Councillor, Mr Bernie Franklin, had also passed away.  Mr Franklin had been 
a Ward Councillor in Yeading from 1986 to 1990.  Those present stood for a minute’s 
silence. 
 
The Mayor announced that, since the last Council meeting on 12 May 2011, she and 
her representatives had attended 164 events, the majority of which had been in the 
Borough.   
 
It was noted that the Mayor’s charities had recently been launched.  The Mayor 
thanked those who had attended and supported the event which contributed to an 
increased awareness of the importance of mental health.    
 

18. PETITION REQUIRING COUNCIL DEBATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The petition organiser, Mr Dhillon, had submitted a petition with more than 2,500 
signatories for Council debate.  He spoke in support of the petition which was in 
relation to the future of the former Hayes Library site.  It was noted that a further 
petition on this matter had been considered by Councillor Bianco, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services at a Petition Hearing on 6 July 2011.   
 
Councillor Puddifoot moved the motion which was tabled at the meeting.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Bianco.  Following debate (Councillors Allen, Jarjussey and 
Khursheed), the motion was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That this Council notes that Cabinet will request, in writing, the 
individual views of the Ward Councillors for Botwell and Townfield Wards, 
together with the views of the MP for Hayes and Harlington on: 
 

1. Whether they feel that the former Golden Crescent Library would be 
suitable by nature of the building and its location for use by a religious 
group. 

2. Whether they support the petitioners’ request that the building be sold to 
the Ramgarhia Sikh Association Hayes. 

3. Whether the building should be placed on the open market to allow other 
interested parties to bid. 

Page 2



  
4. Whether they feel that in this case, the need for use by a religious group 

should take precedence over the need for local housing, private or 
supported. 

 
Responses are requested within one month of today’s date. 
 
Subject to receiving, in the opinion of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property and Business Services, reasoned individual 
responses, Cabinet will reconsider this matter. 
 
If all responses are not received or are inadequate or incomplete, the Cabinet 
decision of 14 April 2011 will stand. 
 

19. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 It was noted that there was a typographical error in paragraph 7.4 – the Head of Audit 
had assumed responsibility for the Housing Benefit Fraud Team in October 2010.  
Councillor G Cooper moved the recommendation as set out on the Order of Business.  
This was seconded by Councillor Bianco.  The motion was put to the vote and agreed.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the annual report be noted. 
 

20. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 i)  MEMBERSHIP OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES 2011/12 
 
Councillor G Cooper moved the recommendations as set out on the Order of 
Business.  This was seconded by Councillor White. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Councillor Morgan be appointed to the External Services Scrutiny 
Committee as a replacement for Councillor R Mills; and  

 
2. Councillor Fyfe be appointed to the Central and South Planning 

Committee as a replacement for Councillor Buttivant. 
  
(ii)  MEMBERSHIP OF OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
Councillor G Cooper moved the recommendation as set out below.  This was 
seconded by Councillor White. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillors Melvin and Riley be appointed to the Corporate 
Parenting Group as a replacement for Councillor Kelly and to an additional 
post. 
 

21. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 8.1 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR RETTER TO THE CABINET 
MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDRENS’ SERVICES – COUNCILLOR 
SIMMONDS 

 
“Does the Cabinet Member responsible for education matters share my appreciation 
of those teaching staff who chose to work on 30 June, rather than striking, despite 

Page 3



  
ongoing negotiations with government over the future arrangements for the Teachers' 
Pension Scheme?” 
 
Councillor Simmonds responded that it was a shame that a small number of unions 
had chosen to go on strike when negotiations around teachers’ pensions were 
ongoing with the Government.  Only a small number of schools across the Borough 
had closed during the strike and Councillor Simmonds was appreciative for those staff 
that chose to work and for the support that parents had provided in some areas to 
ensure that the majority of schools remained open.  He stated that this illustrated the 
Council’s commitment to putting its residents first. 
 
Councillor Retter, by way of a supplementary question, asked what future 
arrangements could be put in place to enable parents to keep schools open if this 
situation were to reoccur.   
 
Councillor Simmonds responded that there were already many volunteers that were 
involved with schools and that, subject to adhering to the rules, he would support the 
suggestion for more parents to get involved.   
 
8.2 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DHILLON TO THE CABINET 

MEMBER FOR PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION AND RECYCLING – 
COUNCILLOR BURROWS 
 

“Can the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling tell us what the 
position is regarding Stockley and Uxbridge Golf Courses in respect of filling, 
overfilling and remedial works?” 
 
As Councillor Dhillon was unable to attend the meeting, Councillor Khursheed posed 
the question on his behalf.  Councillor Burrows responded that, when considering the 
two golf courses, it must be borne in mind that Uxbridge Golf Course formed part of 
the Colne Valley and the Green Belt and had a natural landscape form.  Whereas, 
Stockley Park Golf Course was a former landfill si
[...]
 breach of the Code.” 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Khursheed.  Following debate (Councillors 
Corthorne and Harmsworth), the motion was put to a recorded vote. 
 
Those voting for: The Mayor (Councillor O’Connor), the Deputy Mayor (Councillor 
Markham), Councillors Allam, Allen, Baker, Barker, Barnes, Barrett, Benson, Bianco, 
Bliss, Brar, Bridges, Bull, Burrows, Buttivant, G Cooper, J Cooper, Corthorne, Crowe, 
Curling, Dann, Duncan, East, Fyfe, Gardner, Ghei, Gilham, Graham, Harmsworth, 
Harper-O'Neill, Hensley, Higgins, Jackson, Jarjussey, Kauffman, Kelly, Kemp, 
Khursheed, Lakhmana, Lavery, Lewis, Major, Melvin, D Mills, R Mills, Morgan, 
Nelson, O'Brien, Payne, Puddifoot, Retter, Riley, Routledge, Sandhu, Seaman-Digby, 
Simmonds, Stead, White and Yarrow. 

Page 7



  
 
Those voting against: None. 
 
Those abstaining: None. 
 
RESOLVED: That this Council notes the contents of the Localism Bill 
concerning the abolition of the current ethical regime and the opportunity 
afforded to local Councils to adopt their own Members’ Code of Conduct. 
Council confirms its commitment to maintaining and upholding the highest 
standards of moral and ethical behaviour amongst elected Members.  
 
Council recognises the important role that political parties have to play in 
ensuring these standards are maintained but acknowledges that the primary 
responsibility in respect of their public office lies with the Council of which they 
are a member, as political parties may not be able to act expeditiously when an 
issue arises. 
 
Council notes the work currently being undertaken by the Standards Committee 
in this regard and expresses its desire to ensure that, when a new local Code is 
proposed for adoption by the Committee, anomalies in the current Code are 
rectified, such as ensuring the Code may apply to Members when they are 
acting in their private capacity and that behaviour which results in an official 
police caution (as opposed to a criminal conviction) m
[...]
corporate objectives and reducing the volumes of printed material 
across the Council. Furthermore, the recent residents’ survey results showed 
that 70% of residents feel well informed by the Council and gave the award 
winning Hillingdon People as their preferred choice of media for finding out 
about Council services. 
 
9.4 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR MAJOR 
 
Councillor Major moved the following motion: 
 
“That this Council notes that Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
(CNWL) recently arbitrarily imposed an upper limit of 4 continence pads per patient 
per day, despite the fact that service users had been assessed as needing 5 or more. 
This was done without consultation with users or carers or without discussions with 
statutory partner organisations, such as the Council. 
 
Letters were sent without prior warning to 1,970 users and caused considerable 
dismay amongst carers, many of whom survive at little above crisis level on a day to 
day basis. Arbitrary actions such as this can cause families whose plight is constantly 
at a critical level to go into crisis and in such a way to impact on other agencies such 
as the Council. 
 
We therefore ask officers of the Council to enter into discussion with officers of CNWL 
to formulate protocols so that such decisions are never again taken in isolation or 
without consultation. These protocols should include referring such instances to the 
Council’s External Services Scrutiny Committee.” 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Lakhmana.  Following debate (Councillors 
Allen, Baker, Corthorne and Jarjussey), the motion was put to a recorded vote. 
 
Those voting for: Councillors Allam, Allen, Bliss, Curling, Duncan, East, Gardner, 
Ghei, Harmsworth, Jarjussey, Khursheed, Lakhmana, Major, Nelson and Sandhu. 
 
Those voting against: The Mayor (Councillor O’Connor), the Deputy Mayor (Councillor 
Markham), Councillors Baker, Barker, Barnes, Barrett, Benson, Bianco, Brar, Bridges, 
Bull, Burrows, Buttivant, G Cooper, J Cooper, Corthorne, Crowe, Dann, Fyfe, Gilham, 
Graham, Harper-O'Neill, Hensley, Higgins, Jackson, Kauffman, Kelly, Kemp, Lavery, 
Lewis, Melvin, D Mills, R Mills, Morgan, O'Brien, Payne, Puddifoot, Retter, Riley, 
Routledge, Seaman-Digby, Simmonds, Stead, White and Yarrow. 
 
Those abstaining: None. 
 
The motion was lost. 
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.58 pm. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting – 08 September 2011 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
 (i) URGENT IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Urgency decisions detailed below be noted. 
 
Information 
 
1.  The Constitution allows a Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision to be 

implemented before the expiry of the 5 day call-in provided there is 
agreement from the Chairman of the Executive Scrutiny Committee to waive 
this. All such decisions are to be reported for information only to the full 
Council. 

 
2.  Recently the following decisions have been made using urgency procedures: 
 
• Decisions by the Cabinet on 20 January 2011 in respect of Parking Fees and 

Charges and the Primary School Capital Programme; 
• Decisions by the Cabinet on 18 February on proposals to change the first tier 

management structure of the Council; 
• A decision by the Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and Housing 

on 31 March 2011 regarding a single tender for the Direct Payment Support 
Service; 

• Decisions by the Cabinet on 26 May 2011 in relation to the Primary School 
Capital Programme; 

• A joint decision by the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services on 27 May 2011 on the award of a 
contract for the building of Ruislip High School 6th Form Extension. 

• Decisions by the Cabinet on 28 July 2011 in relation to Hillingdon’s response 
to the Government consultation on High Speed Rail and Extra Care Housing; 
contract award for the provision of perso
[...]
itted to the Secretary of State for formal examination and that the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, Education & 
Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling, be authorised to make any further minor amendments 
required during the examination stage. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Local Development Framework Core Strategy - Background 
 
1. The Core Strategy is a spatial plan, providing the strategic vision and direction for new 

development through to 2026. It aligns closely with the Sustainable Community 
Strategy and conforms to the Mayor of London’s London Plan.  

 
2. The drafting of the Core Strategy has taken into account relevant planning legislation, 

national planning policy statements; on-going advice from the Government Office for 
London and the Planning Inspectorate, and also from lessons learnt from professional 
planning bodies and agencies, in particular the Planning Advisory Service (PAS). In 
summary the Core Strategy has evolved from the following documents: 

• Issues and Options (Spring 2005) 
• Preferred Options (Autumn 2005) 
• Revised Preferred Options (Spring 2007) 
• Consultation Draft (June 2010) 
• Pre-Submission Draft (February 2011) 

 
The Consultation on the Pre Submission Core Strategy  
 
3. At a meeting on 18 November 2010, the Cabinet agreed to approve the Pre-

Submission Draft Core Strategy for public consultation and requested that the 
results of the consultation be reported to a future meeting, which was on 28 July 
2011. 

 
4. The detailed arrangements made to involve the public and key stakeholders in 

consultations on the Draft Core Strategy have followed the approach set out in the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) adopted in November 2006. 
The SCI sets out a minimum of six weeks for public consultations for each of the 
stages in the plan making process. Consultations on the Draft Core Strategy were 
carried ou
[...]
continual professional development that focuses on the skills needed in CP.  

- Each LA to designate a Principal Child and Family Social Worker to report views and 
experiences of front line to all levels of management. Nationally, a Chief Social Worker 
would be established to advise the Government on social work practice.  

 
 

                                                 
11 http://www.education.gov.uk/inthenews/inthenews/a0077182/independent-review-into-child-protection-says-free-professionals-
from-central-government-control-to-let-them-do-their-jobs-properly 
http://www.education.gov.uk/munroreview/ 
http://www.education.gov.uk/munroreview/downloads/8875_DfE_Munro_Report_TAGGED.pdf 
 

Page 598



Council Meeting – 08 September 2011 
 

 

 
 
8.1 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR FYFE TO THE CABINET MEMBER 

FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDRENS’ SERVICES – COUNCILLOR SIMMONDS 
 

Would the Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services assure me that 
there will be no delay in the delivery, or the quality of provision, of the required 
number of new primary school places in Hayes to ensure that every child in Hayes 
has a school place close to where they live ? 
 

8.2 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR RICHARD MILLS TO THE LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR PUDDIFOOT 

 
Whilst we appreciate the current national economic position, in Hillingdon we 
appear to be doing better financially than many other local authorities, so will the 
Leader of the Council consider recommending to Cabinet that funding be allocated 
to the ward budget initiative that was so popular with Members and residents in the 
last Administration? 

 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

Agenda Item 8

Page 599



Page 600

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Meeting – 08 September 2011 

MOTIONS 
 
9.1 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR NELSON: 

 
This Council recognises the importance of Black History Month locally, nationally 
and internationally. This Council will endeavour to protect and actively uphold the 
history, heritage and culture of all its residents. 
 
The Council seems to have forgotten why Black History Month (BHM) was 
launched in 1987 in the UK under the African Jubilee year declaration. The 
Declaration bound Councils to undertake to organise events that publicise, 
encourage and implement the tenets of the Declaration. There was also a 
commitment to promote positive imagery, achievements and contributions of 
Africans at home and abroad over a wide range of endeavours, plus naming 
buildings, parks or monuments or streets after notable Africans, such as the CLR 
James Library in Hackney, and Mandela Street in Camden. 
 
The purpose of BHM is to empower Africans who are generally marginalised and 
disadvantaged on numerous fronts, to increase their self-worth and knowledge, 
and indeed for the wider community to also learn more about the achievements of 
Africans, which are not often found in mainstream education or media. 
 
Over the last two years this Council has not marked Black History Month. 
Residents and groups of African origin have raised concern that over the last two 
years this Council has used the month of October to celebrate Hillingdon history 
month instead of recognising October as Black History Month where the focus 
should be on the history of people of African descent. 
 
I call upon this Council to re-focus the month of October as the month to celebrate 
African history. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 601



Page 602

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of the Head of Democratic Services
	6 Hillingdon Local Development Framework: Pre-Submission Draft Core Strategy
	Appendix 1 - REFERENCE COPY - Report of consultations - list of consultees
	Appendix 1 - REFERENCE COPY Report of consultations - consultation responses
	Appendix 2 - REFERENCE COPY - Scheduled of Proposed Changes
	Appendix 3 - TO BE CIRCULATED WITH AGENDA - Local Development Framework Draft Core Strategy
	Appendix 4 - REFERE

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
COUNCIL 
 
8 September 2011 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High 
Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
Councillor Mary O'Connor (Mayor) 

Councillor Michael Markham (Deputy Mayor) 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Lynne Allen 

Tim Barker 
Josephine Barrett 
David Benson 
Jonathan Bianco 
Lindsay Bliss 
Sukhpal Brar 
Wayne Bridges 
Mike Bull 
Keith Burrows 
Paul Buttivant 
George Cooper 
Judith Cooper 
Philip Corthorne 
Brian Crowe 
Peter Curling 
Catherine Dann 
Jazz Dhillon 
Neil Fyfe 
 

Janet Gardner 
Sid Garg (in part) 
Roshan Ghei 
Dominic Gilham 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
John Hensley 
Henry Higgins 
Patricia Jackson 
Phoday Jarjussey 
Sandra Jenkins 
Alan Kauffman 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Mo Khursheed 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Eddie Lavery 
Richard Lewis 
 

John Major 
Carol Melvin 
Douglas Mills 
Richard Mills 
John Morgan 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
David Payne 
Ray Puddifoot 
Andrew Retter 
John Riley 
David Routledge 
Avtar Sandhu 
Robin Sansarpuri 
Scott Seaman-Digby 
David Simmonds 
Brian Stead 
David Yarrow 
 

 OFICERS PRESENT: Hugh Dunnachie, Linda Sanders, Paul Whaymand, Bill Ogden, 
Raj Alagh, Lloyd White and Nikki O'Halloran 
 

 PRAYERS 
 

 Prayers were said by Father Philip Blandford. 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allam, Baker, Barnes, Duncan, 
East, MacDonald and White. 
 
Those present were advised that the Mayor had given permission for a number of 
Members to use IT equipment to view the agenda during the meeting. 
 

24. MINUTES  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2011 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 



  
25. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (Agenda Item 4) 

 
 The Mayor announced that, since the start of her Mayoralty, the number of events that 

had been attended by the Mayor, the Deputy Mayor and past Mayors on the Mayor’s 
behalf totalled 217.  It was noted that a substantial amount of money had been raised 
for the Mayor’s charities during this period.   
  
Members were advised that the Mayor’s Quiz Night would be taking place in the 
Middlesex Suite on Tuesday 13 September 2011.   
 

26. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 (i) URGENT IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
Councillor Puddifoot moved the recommendation as set out on the Order of Business.  
This was seconded by Councillor Bianco, then put to the vote and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Urgency decisions detailed in the report be noted. 
 

27. HILLINGDON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT 
CORE STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Councillor Burrows moved the recommendations as set out on the Order of Business.  
This was seconded by Councillor D Mills.  Following debate (Councillors Khursheed 
and Puddifoot), the motion was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the: 

1. Local Development Framework Pre-Submission Draft Core Strategy 
2. Schedule of Proposed Changes 
3. Report of Consultations on the Pre-Submission Draft Core Strategy  
4. Consultation Statement for the Consultation Draft Core Strategy; and  
5. Final Sustainability Appraisal Report  

 

be submitted to the Secretary of State for formal examination and that the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, 
Education & Community Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Transportation and Recycling, be authorised to make any further 
minor amendments required during the examination stage. 
 

28. HILLINGDON CHILDREN AND FAMILIES TRUST PLAN 2011-14  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Councillor Simmonds moved the recommendation as set out on the Order of 
Business.  This was seconded by Councillor Riley.  Following debate (Councillor 
Curling), the motion was put to the vote and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Hillingdon Children and Families Trust Plan 2011-2014, as 
set out in the Appendix of the report, be adopted. 
 

29. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 8.1 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR FYFE TO THE CABINET 
MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHILDRENS’ SERVICES – COUNCILLOR 
SIMMONDS 
 



  
“Would the Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services assure me that 
there will be no delay in the delivery, or the quality of provision, of the required 
number of new primary school places in Hayes to ensure that every child in Hayes 
has a school place close to where they live?” 
 
Councillor Simmonds responded that the Council had no intention of providing 
children in Hillingdon with a sub-standard education.  He advised that the Council 
sought to ensure that the new primary school places in Hayes would be of at least an 
equal standard to all other school places.   
 
Councillor Simmonds acknowledged that there had recently been a lot of debate in 
the media about free schools.  He noted that facilities and buildings existed within the 
Borough that were of an adequate standard and could be used for education 
purposes but that the Council had a clear agenda to ensure that its education 
provision met high standards in terms of teaching and facilities.   
 
Councillor Simmonds advised that the decision to build on green belt land was a 
difficult one but that the Council would not shy away from making difficult decisions.  
With regard to the possibility of building on contaminated land, Councillor Simmonds 
stated that this was not an option that would be considered.   
 
Councillor Fyfe, by way of a supplementary question, asked whether the freedoms 
provided by the Academies Act 2010 would assist in the provision of high education 
standards.  
 
Councillor Simmonds responded that, currently, more than half of the schools in the 
Borough were Academies and that there were more schools that were considering the 
possibility of becoming Academies.  He stated that it would be for each school to 
consider what benefits Academy status would bring them.  He also noted that there 
were a number of free school providers in the process of creation.   
 
8.2 QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR RICHARD MILLS TO THE 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – COUNCILLOR PUDDIFOOT 
 
“Whilst we appreciate the current national economic position, in Hillingdon we appear 
to be doing better financially than many other local authorities, so will the Leader of 
the Council consider recommending to Cabinet that funding be allocated to the ward 
budget initiative that was so popular with Members and residents in the last 
Administration?” 
 
In reference to the Council’s economic position, Councillor Puddifoot responded that 
Cabinet, at its meeting on 28 July 2011, had received a report on the outturn to 31 
March 2011.  The 2010/11 savings target had initially been set at £10m but that, as a 
result of a £2.9m reduction in Government funding and a £2.5m adjustment for losses 
on banking investments, this had been revised to approximately £15.5m.  Although all 
councils had been faced with similar challenges, Hillingdon had acted early to ensure 
that its budget balanced – this meant that there had been no library closures, no 
Council Tax increases and the number of redundancies had been kept to a minimum.  
As a result, Hillingdon had achieved its £15.5m in savings as well as an additional 
£3.6m.   
 
Councillor Puddifoot stated that the savings target for 2011/2012 had been set at 
£16m and that, by the end of July 2011, the Council was £1.4m ahead of target.  In 
light of this excellent performance, the Leader was pleased to announce that the 



  
Ward Budget Initiative would be reinstated from 1 October 2011.  Each Ward would 
be allocated £15k for the last six months of the financial year on largely similar terms 
as before.  However, this time any Ward Budget left over at the end of the year could 
be carried forward into the subsequent year.  Councillor Puddifoot advised that more 
information about the Ward Budgets would be available in due course.  It was noted 
that the total cost of the Ward Budget initiative in 2011/2012 would be £330k which 
would be in addition to the £1m Chrysalis funding that was available.   
 
Councillor Puddifoot stated that, despite the difficult economic times, Hillingdon would 
continue to deliver good services to its residents.   
 
There was no supplementary question. 
 

30. MOTIONS  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 9.1 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR NELSON 
 
Councillor Nelson moved the following motion: 
 
“This Council recognises the importance of Black History Month locally, nationally and 
internationally. This Council will endeavour to protect and actively uphold the history, 
heritage and culture of all its residents. 
 
The Council seems to have forgotten why Black History Month (BHM) was launched 
in 1987 in the UK under the African Jubilee year declaration. The Declaration bound 
Councils to undertake to organise events that publicise, encourage and implement the 
tenets of the Declaration. There was also a commitment to promote positive imagery, 
achievements and contributions of Africans at home and abroad over a wide range of 
endeavours, plus naming buildings, parks or monuments or streets after notable 
Africans, such as the CLR James Library in Hackney, and Mandela Street in Camden. 
 
The purpose of BHM is to empower Africans who are generally marginalised and 
disadvantaged on numerous fronts, to increase their self-worth and knowledge, and 
indeed for the wider community to also learn more about the achievements of 
Africans, which are not often found in mainstream education or media. 
 
Over the last two years this Council has not marked Black History Month. Residents 
and groups of African origin have raised concern that over the last two years this 
Council has used the month of October to celebrate Hillingdon history month instead 
of recognising October as Black History Month where the focus should be on the 
history of people of African descent. 
 
I call upon this Council to re-focus the month of October as the month to celebrate 
African history.” 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor Allen.  Following debate (Councillors 
Corthorne, Gilham, Higgins, Major, D Mills and Puddifoot), the motion was put to a 
recorded vote. 
 
Those voting for:  Councillors Allen, Bliss, Curling, Dhillon, Gardner, Ghei, 
Harmsworth, Jarjussey, Khursheed, Lakhmana, Major, Nelson, Sandhu and 
Sansarpuri. 
 
Those voting against:  The Mayor (Councillor O’Connor), the Deputy Mayor 



  
(Councillor Markham), Councillors Barker, Barrett, Benson, Bianco, Brar, Bridges, 
Bull, Burrows, Buttivant, G Cooper, J Cooper, Corthorne, Crowe, Dann, Fyfe, Gilham, 
Graham, Harper-O'Neill, Hensley, Higgins, Jackson, Jenkins, Kauffman, Kelly, Kemp, 
Lavery, Lewis, Melvin, D Mills, R Mills, Morgan, O'Brien, Payne, Puddifoot, Retter, 
Riley, Routledge, Seaman-Digby, Simmonds, Stead and Yarrow. 
 
Those abstaining:  None. 
 
The motion was lost. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.27 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services on 01895 
556743.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


